Citation: K. Hagiwara et al. (Particle Data Group), Phys. Rev. D 66, 010001 (2002) (URL: http://pdg.lbl.gov)
D±s
was F±
I (JP ) = 0(0−)
The angular distributions of the decays of the φ and K∗(892)0 in
the φπ+ and K+ K∗(892)0 modes strongly indicate that the spin
is zero. The parity given is that expected of a c s ground state.
D±s MASSD±s MASSD±s MASSD±s MASS
The fit includes D±, D0, D±
s
, D∗±, D∗0, and D∗±
s
mass and mass
difference measurements. Measurements of the D±
s
mass with an error
greater than 10 MeV are omitted from the fit and average. A number of
early measurements have been omitted altogether.
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1968.5± 0.6 OUR FIT1968.5± 0.6 OUR FIT1968.5± 0.6 OUR FIT1968.5± 0.6 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
1969.0± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE1969.0± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE1969.0± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE1969.0± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.5. See the ideogram below.
1967.0± 1.0± 1.0 54 BARLAG 90C ACCM π−Cu 230 GeV
1969.3± 1.4± 1.4 ALBRECHT 88 ARG e+ e− 9.4–10.6
GeV
1972.7± 1.5± 1.0 21 BECKER 87B SILI 200 GeV π,K ,p

s
− mD±m
D±
s
− mD±m
D±
s
− mD±
The fit includes D±, D0, D±
s
, D∗±, D∗0, and D∗±
s
mass and mass
difference measurements.
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
99.2±0.5 OUR FIT99.2±0.5 OUR FIT99.2±0.5 OUR FIT99.2±0.5 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
99.2±0.5 OUR AVERAGE99.2±0.5 OUR AVERAGE99.2±0.5 OUR AVERAGE99.2±0.5 OUR AVERAGE
99.5±0.6±0.3 BROWN 94 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)
98.5±1.5 555 CHEN 89 CLEO e+ e− 10.5 GeV
99.0±0.8 290 ANJOS 88 E691 Photoproduction
D±s MEAN LIFED±s MEAN LIFED±s MEAN LIFED±s MEAN LIFE
Measurements with an error greater than 100 × 10−15 s or with fewer
than 100 events have been omitted from the Listings.
VALUE (10−15 s) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
490 ± 9 OUR AVERAGE490 ± 9 OUR AVERAGE490 ± 9 OUR AVERAGE490 ± 9 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
472.5±17.2± 6.6 760 IORI 01 SELX 600 GeV Σ−, π−, p
518 ±14 ± 7 1662 AITALA 99 E791 π− nucleus, 500 GeV
486.3±15.0+ 4.9
− 5.1 2167 2 BONVICINI 99 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)

/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ7/Γ15Γ
(
µ+ νµ
)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ7/Γ15
See the “Note on Pseudoscalar-Meson Decay Constants” in the Listings for the π±.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.14 ±0.04 OUR FIT0.14 ±0.04 OUR FIT0.14 ±0.04 OUR FIT0.14 ±0.04 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.4.
0.19 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.19 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.19 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.19 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE
0.23 ±0.06 ±0.04 18 9 ALEXANDROV00 BEAT π− nucleus, 350 GeV
0.173±0.023±0.035 182 10 CHADA 98 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.245±0.052±0.074 39 11 ACOSTA 94 CLE2 See CHADA 98

/Γ
(
φ`+ν`
)
Γ7/Γ9Γ
(
µ+ νµ
)
/Γ
(
φ`+ν`
)
Γ7/Γ9
See the “Note on Pseudoscalar-Meson Decay Constants” in the Listings for the π±.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.25±0.07 OUR FIT0.25±0.07 OUR FIT0.25±0.07 OUR FIT0.25±0.07 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.4.
0.16±0.06±0.030.16±0.06±0.030.16±0.06±0.030.16±0.06±0.03 23 12 KODAMA 96 E653 π− emulsion, 600 GeV
12KODAMA 96 obtains fDs
= (194 ± 35 ± 20 ± 14) MeV from this measurement, using
Γ(D+

/Γtotal Γ8/ΓΓ
(
τ+ντ
)
/Γtotal Γ8/ΓΓ
(
τ+ ντ
)
/Γtotal Γ8/ΓΓ
(
τ+ ντ
)
/Γtotal Γ8/Γ
See the “Note on Pseudoscalar-Meson Decay Constants” in the Listings for the π±.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.064 ±0.015 OUR AVERAGE0.064 ±0.015 OUR AVERAGE0.064 ±0.015 OUR AVERAGE0.064 ±0.015 OUR AVERAGE
0.0579±0.0077±0.0184 881 13 HEISTER 02I ALEP Z decays
0.070 ±0.021 ±0.020 22 14 ABBIENDI 01L OPAL D∗+
s
→ γD+

(
φ`+ ν`
)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ9/Γ15
For now, we average together measurements of the Γ(φe+ νe )/Γ(φπ+) and
Γ(φµ+ νµ)/Γ(φπ+) ratios. See the end of the D+
s
Listings for measurements of
D+
s → φ`+ ν` form-factor ratios.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.56±0.05 OUR FIT0.56±0.05 OUR FIT0.56±0.05 OUR FIT0.56±0.05 OUR FIT
0.54±0.05 OUR AVERAGE0.54±0.05 OUR AVERAGE0.54±0.05 OUR AVERAGE0.54±0.05 OUR AVERAGE
0.54±0.05±0.04 367 16 BUTLER 94 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)
0.58±0.17±0.07 97 17 FRABETTI 93G E687 γBe Eγ= 220 GeV
0.57±0.15±0.15 104 18 ALBRECHT 91 ARG e+ e− ≈ 10.4 GeV
0.49±0.10+0.10

/Γ
(
φ`+ν`
)
Γ11/Γ9Γ
(
η`+ ν`
)
/Γ
(
φ`+ν`
)
Γ11/Γ9
Unseen decay modes of the η and the φ are included.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.27±0.19 OUR FIT1.27±0.19 OUR FIT1.27±0.19 OUR FIT1.27±0.19 OUR FIT
1.24±0.12±0.151.24±0.12±0.151.24±0.12±0.151.24±0.12±0.15 440 20 BRANDENB... 95 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)
20BRANDENBURG 95 uses both e+ and µ+ events and makes a phase-space adjustment
to use the µ+ events as e+ events.
Γ

/Γ
(
φ`+ν`
)
Γ12/Γ9Γ
(
η′(958)`+ ν`
)
/Γ
(
φ`+ν`
)
Γ12/Γ9
Unseen decay modes of the resonances are included.
VALUE CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.44±0.13 OUR FIT0.44±0.13 OUR FIT0.44±0.13 OUR FIT0.44±0.13 OUR FIT
0.43±0.11±0.070.43±0.11±0.070.43±0.11±0.070.43±0.11±0.07 29 21 BRANDENB... 95 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
<1.6 90 22 KODAMA 93B E653 π− emulsion 600
GeV

Γ
(
η`+ν`
)
+ Γ
(
η′(958)`+ν`
)]
/Γ
(
φ`+ ν`
)
Γ10/Γ9 = (Γ11+Γ12)/Γ9
Unseen decay modes of the resonances are included.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.72±0.23 OUR FIT1.72±0.23 OUR FIT1.72±0.23 OUR FIT1.72±0.23 OUR FIT
3.9 ±1.63.9 ±1.63.9 ±1.63.9 ±1.6 13 23 KODAMA 93 E653 π− emulsion 600 GeV
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
1.67±0.17±0.17 24 BRANDENB... 95 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)
23KODAMA 93 uses µ+ events.

)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ13/Γ15Γ
(
K+ K0
)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ13/Γ15
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.01±0.16 OUR AVERAGE1.01±0.16 OUR AVERAGE1.01±0.16 OUR AVERAGE1.01±0.16 OUR AVERAGE
1.15±0.31±0.19 68 ANJOS 90C E691 γ Be
0.92±0.32±0.20 ADLER 89B MRK3 e+ e− 4.14 GeV
0.99±0.17±0.10 CHEN 89 CLEO e+ e− 10 GeV

(
φπ+
)
/Γtotal Γ15/ΓΓ
(
φπ+
)
/Γtotal Γ15/ΓΓ
(
φπ+
)
/Γtotal Γ15/Γ
We now have model-independent measurements of this branching fraction, and so we
no longer use the earlier, model-dependent results.
VALUE CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.036 ±0.009 OUR FIT0.036 ±0.009 OUR FIT0.036 ±0.009 OUR FIT0.036 ±0.009 OUR FIT
0.036 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE0.036 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE0.036 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE0.036 ±0.009 OUR AVERAGE
0.0359±0.0077±0.0048 25 ARTUSO 96 CLE2 e+ e− at Υ(4S)
0.039 +0.051
−0.019
+0.018

/Γ
(
K+ K−π+
)
Γ15/Γ14Γ
(
φπ+
)
/Γ
(
K+ K−π+
)
Γ15/Γ14
Unseen decay modes of the φ are included.
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.81 ±0.08 OUR FIT0.81 ±0.08 OUR FIT0.81 ±0.08 OUR FIT0.81 ±0.08 OUR FIT
0.807±0.067±0.0960.807±0.067±0.0960.807±0.067±0.0960.807±0.067±0.096 FRABETTI 95B E687 Dalitz plot analysis
Γ
(
K+ K∗(892)0

/Γ
(
K+ K−π+
)
Γ16/Γ14Γ
(
K+ K∗(892)0
)
/Γ
(
K+ K−π+
)
Γ16/Γ14
Unseen decay modes of the K∗(892)0 are included.
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.75 ±0.07 OUR FIT0.75 ±0.07 OUR FIT0.75 ±0.07 OUR FIT0.75 ±0.07 OUR FIT
0.717±0.069±0.0600.717±0.069±0.0600.717±0.069±0.0600.717±0.069±0.060 FRABETTI 95B E687 Dalitz plot analysis
Γ
(
K+ K∗(892)0

/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ16/Γ15Γ
(
K+ K∗(892)0
)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ16/Γ15
Unseen decay modes of the resonances are included.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.92±0.09 OUR FIT0.92±0.09 OUR FIT0.92±0.09 OUR FIT0.92±0.09 OUR FIT
0.95±0.10 OUR AVERAGE0.95±0.10 OUR AVERAGE0.95±0.10 OUR AVERAGE0.95±0.10 OUR AVERAGE
0.85±0.34±0.20 9 ALVAREZ 90C NA14 Photoproduction
0.84±0.30±0.22 ADLER 89B MRK3 e+ e− 4.14 GeV
1.05±0.17±0.12 CHEN 89 CLEO e+ e− 10 GeV
0.87±0.13±0.05 117 ANJOS 88 E691 Photoproduction

)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ33/Γ15Γ
(
φπ+π+π−
)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ33/Γ15
VALUE CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.33±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.33±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.33±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.33±0.06 OUR AVERAGE
0.28±0.06±0.01 40 FRABETTI 97C E687 γBe, Eγ ≈ 200 GeV
0.58±0.21±0.10 21 FRABETTI 92 E687 γBe
0.42±0.13±0.07 19 ANJOS 88 E691 Photoproduction
1.11±0.37±0.28 62 ALBRECHT 85D ARG e+ e− 10 GeV

)
/Γ
(
K+ K−π+
)
Γ34/Γ14Γ
(
π+π+π−
)
/Γ
(
K+ K−π+
)
Γ34/Γ14
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.227±0.033 OUR FIT0.227±0.033 OUR FIT0.227±0.033 OUR FIT0.227±0.033 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
0.265±0.041±0.0310.265±0.041±0.0310.265±0.041±0.0310.265±0.041±0.031 98 FRABETTI 97D E687 γ Be ≈ 200 GeV
Γ
(
π+π+π−

)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ34/Γ15Γ
(
π+π+π−
)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ34/Γ15
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.28 ±0.04 OUR FIT0.28 ±0.04 OUR FIT0.28 ±0.04 OUR FIT0.28 ±0.04 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.3.
0.27 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.27 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.27 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE0.27 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.3. See the ideogram below.
0.245±0.028+0.019
−0.012 848 AITALA 01A E791 π− nucleus, 500 GeV
0.33 ±0.10 ±0.04 29 ADAMOVICH 93 WA82 π− 340 GeV
0.44 ±0.10 ±0.04 68 ANJOS 89 E691 Photoproduction

/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ50/Γ15Γ
(
η′(958)π+
)
/Γ
(
φπ+
)
Γ50/Γ15
Unseen decay modes of the resonances are included.
VALUE CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.08±0.09 OUR AVERAGE1.08±0.09 OUR AVERAGE1.08±0.09 OUR AVERAGE1.08±0.09 OUR AVERAGE
1.03±0.06±0.07 537 JESSOP 98 CLE2 e+ e− ≈ Υ(4S)
2.5 ±1.0 +1.5
−0.4 22 ALVAREZ 91 NA14 Photoproduction
2.5 ±0.5 ±0.3 215 ALBRECHT 90D ARG e+ e− ≈ 10.4 GeV

/Γtotal Γ73/Γ
A test of lepton-number conservation.
VALUE CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
<1.4× 10−3<1.4× 10−3<1.4× 10−3<1.4× 10−3 90 0 KODAMA 95 E653 π− emulsion 600 GeV
D+
s → φ`+ ν` FORM FACTORSD+
s → φ`+ ν` FORM FACTORSD+
s → φ`+ ν` FORM FACTORSD+
s → φ`+ ν` FORM FACTORS
r2 ≡ A2(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`r2 ≡ A2(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`r2 ≡ A2(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`r2 ≡ A2(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.60±0.24 OUR AVERAGE1.60±0.24 OUR AVERAGE1.60±0.24 OUR AVERAGE1.60±0.24 OUR AVERAGE
1.57±0.25±0.19 271 AITALA 99D E791 φe+ νe , φµ+ νµ
1.4 ±0.5 ±0.3 308 AVERY 94B CLE2 φe+ νe
1.1 ±0.8 ±0.1 90 FRABETTI 94F E687 φµ+ νµ
2.1 +0.6
−0.5 ±0.2 19 KODAMA 93 E653 φµ+ νµ
rv ≡ V(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`rv ≡ V(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`rv ≡ V(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`rv ≡ V(0)/A1(0) in D+
s → φ`+ ν`
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.92±0.32 OUR AVERAGE1.92±0.32 OUR AVERAGE1.92±0.32 OUR AVERAGE1.92±0.32 OUR AVERAGE
2.27±0.35±0.22 271 AITALA 99D E791 φe+ νe , φµ+ νµ
0.9 ±0.6 ±0.3 308 AVERY 94B CLE2 φe+ νe
1.8 ±0.9 ±0.2 90 FRABETTI 94F E687 φµ+ νµ
2.3 +1.1
−0.9 ±0.4 19 KODAMA 93 E653 φµ+ νµ
ΓL/ΓT in D+
s → φ`+ ν`ΓL/ΓT in D+
s → φ`+ ν`ΓL/ΓT in D+
s → φ`+ ν`ΓL/ΓT in D+
s → φ`+ ν`
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.72±0.18 OUR AVERAGE0.72±0.18 OUR AVERAGE0.72±0.18 OUR AVERAGE0.72±0.18 OUR AVERAGE
1.0 ±0.3 ±0.2 308 AVERY 94B CLE2 φe+ νe
1.0 ±0.5 ±0.1 90 39 FRABETTI 94F E687 φµ+ νµ
0.54±0.21±0.10 19 39 KODAMA 93 E653 φµ+ νµ
39FRABETTI 94F and KODAMA 93 evaluate ΓL/ΓT for a lepton mass of zero.